

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 1037 OF 2021  
IN  
SUIT (L) NO.1029 OF 2021**

|                                    |                          |
|------------------------------------|--------------------------|
| Jagdish P. Tarwala @ Gandhi & Anr. | .. Applicants/Plaintiffs |
| v/s.                               |                          |
| Aryaveer Developers & Ors.         | .. Defendants            |

Mr. Ranjeev Carvalho a/w Prayag Joshi i/b. Bipin Joshi for the plaintiffs.

Mr. Sanjiv Samant a/w Abhishek Matkar i/b. Abhishek Deshmukh for the defendant nos.1 to 3.

**CORAM : A. K. MENON, J.  
DATED : 26TH APRIL, 2021.  
(THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE)**

**P.C. :**

1. By consent, it is agreed as between the Advocate for plaintiffs and defendant nos.1 to 3 that defendant nos.1 to 3 shall not act upon the MOU dated 17<sup>th</sup> October, 2010 Exhibit 'C' till the next date specially in view of the ongoing restricted working of courts and inability of parties to give proper instructions to the Advocates. This is without prejudice to the rights and contentions of either

side.

2. As far as the garage on the suit plot is concerned, Mr. Carvalho states that the plaintiffs have no intention of taking any coercive steps in relation thereto. Statement is accepted.
3. S.O. to 14<sup>th</sup> June, 2021.

**(A. K. MENON, J.)**